

KERALA STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD LIMITED



(Incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956)CIN : U40100KL2011SGC027424 Reg Office : VydyuthiBhavanam, Pattom, Thiruvananthapuram- 695 004,Kerala Phone No. 0471-2514478, Web: <u>www.kseb.in</u> E-mail : sourakseb@gmail.com

ABSTRACT

Soura Project, Phase I- Authorising Assistant Executive Engineers to sign Soura Consumer agreement and issuing notification regarding subsidy programme- Approved- Orders Issued

CORPORATE OFFICE (SBU- G/E) BO FTD No. 54/2020(Soura/Consumer Agreement/2019-20), Tvpm dtd:24.01.2020

- 1. Tender for Soura Project, Phase-I- 200MWp
- 2. BO NO:932/2015 dtd. 13.12.2019, 933/2019 dtd.13.12.2019
- 3. BO (DB) No. 957/2019 (Soura/ MNRE/Phase II Subsidy programme/ 2019-20) Typmdtd 24.12.2019
- 4. G O (Rt) No.5/2020/POWER dated Tvpm, 13.01.2020
- 5. Note No. Soura/Consumer Agreement /2019-20 dated 16.01.2020 of the State Nodal Officer (Agenda No. 61/01/2020)

ORDER

The formats of agreement to be executed with the consumers registered under Model – I & II of Soura Project had been approved as per Board order read 2 above. The investment and O & M of the plant is by KSEBL under Model II and the power generated from the roof top plants will be sold to consumers at a pre-determined tariff decided by KSEBL. If the Hon'ble Regulatory Commission is not including such non- regulated activity under the head 'Other business', then Special Project Vehicle (SPV) is to be formed for carrying out Model II scheme. The formation of such SPV is under consideration of KSEBL.

Around 4000 nos premises are selected for the project under Model II.In order to handover the locations to the EPC contractors, the consumer agreements are to be executed.

The State Nodal Officer, Soura Project as per note read as 4th, suggested that the Assistant Executive Engineers of Electrical Sub Divisions be designated as ' Soura Project- Sub Divisional Engineers' for the purpose of Roof Top Solar Programme and be authorised to execute agreements under Model I and II schemes of Soura Project. The Government of Kerala have accorded sanction for the hybrid models proposed by KSEBL for the subsidy scheme as per order read as 3rdabove. The registration of consumers towards the subsidy scheme is to commence soon. The State Nodal Officer, Soura Project suggested that Assistant Engineers of Electrical Sections be entrusted to impart information to the domestic consumers regarding the schemes and to facilitate registration for the subsidy scheme.

Having considered the matter, the Full Time Directors in the meeting held on 22.01.2020

- Resolved to designate the Assistant Executive Engineers of Electrical Sub Division as 'Soura Project- Sub Divisional Engineers' for the purpose of Roof Top Solar Programme and authorised to execute agreements under Model I and II Schemes Of Soura Project.
- Further resolved to entrust the Assistant Engineers of Electrical Sections to impart information to the domestic consumers regarding the MNRE Phase II subsidy scheme and to facilitate registration for the subsidy scheme.

Orders are issued accordingly.

By order of the Full Time Directors,

Sd/-Lekha.G Company Secretary - in charge

То

The State Nodal Officer, Soura Project.

Сору То

- 1. The Chief Engineer, Distribution (South/ Central/ North/ North Malabar)
- 2. The Financial Advisor/Chief Internal Auditor/LA&DEO
- 3. The Deputy Chief Engineers, All Electrical Circles
- 4. The Executive Engineers, All Electrical Divisions
- 5. TA to the Chairman & Managing Director
- 6. TA to the Director (D, IT & HRM)
- 7. TA to the Director (T, SO &S)
- 8. TA to the Director (Generation-Ele& SCM)
- 9. TA to the Director (Generation Civil)
- 10. PA to Company Secretary

Forwarded by Order Assistant Executive Engineer